

Case No. S141502

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

ROBERT GENTRY,
Plaintiff and Petitioner,

vs.

SUPERIOR COURT OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY,
Respondent,

CIRCUIT CITY STORES, INC.
Real Party in Interest.

After a Decision by the California Court of Appeal,
Second Appellate District, Division 5, No. B169805

Superior Court for the County of Los Angeles
Honorable Thomas L. Wilhite, Jr., Presiding
Case No. BC280631

**[PROPOSED] BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* TRIAL LAWYERS FOR
PUBLIC JUSTICE, ASIAN LAW CAUCUS, ASIAN PACIFIC
AMERICAN LEGAL CENTER, CALIFORNIA RURAL
ASSISTANCE FOUNDATION, HASTINGS CIVIL JUSTICE
CLINIC, IMPACT FUND, THE KATHERINE AND GEORGE
ALEXANDER COMMUNITY LAW CENTER, LA RAZA CENTRO
LEGAL, INC., LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS OF
THE SAN FRANCISCO BAY AREA, THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY
OF SAN FRANCISCO – EMPLOYMENT LAW CENTER, AND
MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATIONAL
FUND IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER ROBERT GENTRY**

Laura L. Ho, Bar No. 173179
Joseph E. Jaramillo, Bar No. 178566
GOLDSTEIN, DEMCHAK, BALLER,
BORGAN & DARDARIAN
300 Lakeside Drive, Suite 1000
Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 763-9800
(510) 835-1417 (Fax)

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

Leslie A. Bailey, #232690
Trial Lawyers for Public Justice
555 12th Street, Suite 1620
Oakland, CA 94607
(510) 622-8150
(510) 622-8155 (Fax)
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Trial Lawyers for Public Justice*

Gen Fujioka, #116727
Asian Law Caucus
720 Market Street, Suite 500
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 896-1701
(415) 896-1702 (Fax)
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Asian Law Caucus*

Julie Su, #174279
Asian Pacific American Legal Center
1145 Wilshire Blvd., 2nd Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90017
(213) 977-7500 ext. 240
(213) 977-7595 (Fax)
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Asian Pacific American Legal Center*

Cynthia Rice, #87630
California Rural Assistance
Foundation
405 14th Street, Suite 300
Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 835-2478
(510) 446-3057 (Fax)
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
California Rural Assistance
Foundation*

Donna Ryu, #124923
Hastings Civil Justice Clinic
100 McAllister Street, Suite 300
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 557-7887
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Hastings Civil Justice Clinic*

Jocelyn Larkin
Impact Fund
125 University Avenue
Berkeley, CA 94710-1616
(510) 845-3473
(510) 845-3654 (Fax)
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Impact Fund*

Margarita Prado Alvarez, #80546
Katharine and George Alexander
Community Law Center
1030 The Alameda
San Jose, CA 95126
(408) 288-7030, ext. 245
(408) 288-3581 (Fax)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

III. ARGUMENT 5

 A. The Class Action Ban Embedded In Circuit City’s Arbitration Clause Is Substantively Unconscionable Because It Is Effectively An Exculpatory Clause. 5

 1. The Court Of Appeal Erred By Focusing Only On The Size Of The Damages To The Exclusion Of Other Factors That Render Circuit City’s Class Action Ban Exculpatory. 5

 2. Circuit City’s Class Action Ban Is Exculpatory Because The Threat Of Employer Retaliation, The Inadequacy Of Public Agency Enforcement, And The Relatively Small Size Of Wage And Hour Claims, In Combination, Make The Pursuit Of Individual Relief Difficult And Unlikely. 9

 a. Employees May Be Too Fearful Of Retaliation To Pursue Individual Litigation Against Their Employers. 9

 b. Agency Enforcement Is Not Adequate To Fully Vindicate Workers’ Rights..... 13

 c. Wage And Hour Claims Predictably Involve Damages Claims That Are Too Small To Be Litigated On An Individual Basis. 17

 B. Low-Wage Workers Face Other Barriers That Prevent Them From Pursuing Individual Claims. 20

 C. The Court Of Appeal Erred In Not Considering The One-Sided Nature Of Circuit City’s Class Action Ban..... 21

 D. Class Actions Remain Necessary To Enforce California Workplace Protection Laws And To Remedy Epidemic Wage And Hour Violations. 24

IV. CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

<i>Alch v. Superior Court</i> (2004) 122 Cal.App.4th 339 [19 Cal.Rptr.3d 29]	25
<i>Armendariz v. Foundation Health Psychare Services, Inc.</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 83 [99 Cal.Rptr.2d 745]	21, 22
<i>Bell v. Farmers Insurance Exchange</i> (2004) 115 Cal.App.4th 715 [9 Cal.Rptr.3d 544]	6, 9, 26
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Super. Ct.</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 381 [134 Cal.Rptr. 393]	29
<i>Cable Connection, Inc. v. DirecTV</i> (2006) 143 Cal.App.4th 207 [49 Cal.Rptr.3d 187]	24
<i>California Grape and Tree Fruit League v. Industrial Welfare Com.</i> (1969) 268 Cal.App.2d 692 [74 Cal.Rptr. 313]	24, 28
<i>Cicairos v. Summit Logistics, Inc.</i> (2005) 133 Cal.App.4th 949 [35 Cal.Rptr.3d 243]	19
<i>Cohen v. DirecTV, Inc.</i> (2006) 142 Cal.App.4th 1442 [48 Cal.Rptr.3d 813]	7
<i>Discover Bank v. Super. Ct.</i> (2002) 105 Cal.App.4th 326 [129 Cal.Rptr.2d 393], rev'd (2005) 36 Cal.4th 148]	4
<i>Discover Bank v. Super. Ct.</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 148 [30 Cal.Rptr.3d 76]	<i>passim</i>
<i>Does I v. GAP Inc</i> (D. N. Mar. I. May 10, 2002) 2002 WL 1000073	12
<i>Earley v. Super. Ct.</i> (2000) 79 Cal.App.4th 1420 [95 Cal.Rptr.2d 57]	18, 19, 24, 28
<i>Gentry v. Super. Ct.</i> (2006) 37 Cal.Rptr.3d 790	1, 3, 4, 22, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES: (continued)

Gould v. Md. Sound Industrial, Inc.
(1995) 31 Cal.App.4th 1137 [37 Cal.Rptr.2d 718]..... 27

Gutierrez v. Autowest, Inc.
(2003) 114 Cal.App.4th 77 [7 Cal.Rptr.3d 267]..... 6, 7

Harris v. Investor’s Business Daily, Inc.
(2006) 138 Cal.App.4th 28 [41 Cal.Rptr.3d 108]..... 19

Huntington Memorial Hospital v. Super. Ct.
(2005) 131 Cal.App.4th 893 [32 Cal.Rptr.3d 373]..... 27

Independent Ass’n of Mailbox Center Owners, Inc. v. Super. Ct.
(2005) 133 Cal.App.4th 396 [34 Cal.Rptr.3d 659]..... 7

Jameson v. Five Feet Restaurant, Inc.
(2003) 107 Cal.App.4th 138 [131 Cal.Rptr.2d 771]..... 19

Keating v. Super. Ct.
(1982) 31 Cal.3d 584 [183 Cal.Rptr. 360]..... 29

Kinkel v. Cingular Wireless, LLC
(Ill. App. 2005) 357 Ill.App.3d 556 [828 N.E.2d 812] 22

Klussman v. Cross Country Bank
(2005) 134 Cal.App.4th 1283 [36 Cal.Rptr.3d 728]..... 24

Leonard v. Terminix Intern. Co. L.P.
(Ala. 2002) 854 So.2d 529..... 6

Linder v. Thrifty Oil Co.
(2000) 23 Cal.4th 429 5, 29

Little v. Auto Stiegler, Inc.
(2003) 29 Cal.4th 1064 [130 Cal.Rptr.2d 892]..... 21

Morillion v. Royal Packing Co.
(2000) 22 Cal.4th 575 [94 Cal.Rptr.2d 3]..... 29

Muhammad v. County Bank of Rehoboth Beach
(N.J. 2006) __A.2d__, 2006 WL 2273448 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES: (continued)

Olympic Club v. Super. Ct.
(1991) 229 Cal.App.3d 358 [282 Cal.Rptr.1] 9, 10

Phillips v. Gemini Moving Specialists
(1998) 63 Cal.App.4th 563 [74 Cal.Rptr.2d 29]..... 28

Powertel, Inc. v. Bexley
(Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1999) 743 So.2d 570 6

Prince v. CLS Transportation, Inc.
(2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 1320 [13 Cal.Rptr.3d 725]..... 24

Ramirez v. Yosemite Water Co. Inc.
(1999) 20 Cal.4th 785 [85 Cal.Rptr.2d 844]..... 24

Reynolds v. Bement
(2005) 36 Cal.4th 1075 [32 Cal.Rptr.3d 483]..... 14

Richmond v. Dart Industries, Inc.
(1981) 29 Cal.3d 462 [174 Cal.Rptr. 515]..... 24

Sav-on v. Super. Ct.
(2004) 34 Cal.4th 319 [17 Cal.Rptr.3d 906]..... 24

Schwartz v. Alltel Corp
(Ohio App. 2006) 2006 WL 2243649..... 29

Smith v. Super. Ct.
(2006) 39 Cal.4th 77 [45 Cal.Rptr.3d 394]..... 24

State v. Berger
(2002) 211 W.Va. 549 6, 25

Szetela v. Discover Bank
(2002) 97 Cal.App.4th 1094 [118 Cal.Rptr.2d 862] 21, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES: (continued)

FEDERAL CASES

<i>ACORN v. Household Internat., Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal. 2002) 211 F.Supp.2d 1160	21
<i>Ansoumana v. Gristede’s Operating Corp.</i> (S.D.N.Y. 2001) 201 F.R.D. 81	11, 12, 18, 20
<i>Brooklyn Sav. Bank v. O’Neill</i> (1945) 342 U.S. 69 [72 S. Ct. 512]	8
<i>Celestine v. Petroleos de Venezuela SA</i> (5th Cir. 2001) 266 F.3d 343	26
<i>Chase v. AIMCO Properties, L.P.</i> (D.D.C. 2005) 374 F.Supp.2d 196	17
<i>E. Tex. Motor Freight Sys., Inc. v. Rodriguez</i> (1977) 431 U.S. 395 [97 S.Ct. 1891]	25
<i>Flores v. Amigon</i> (E.D.N.Y. 2002) 233 F.Supp.2d 462	11
<i>Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> (W.D.N.Y. 2005) 228 F.R.D. 174	17
<i>Hannon v. United States</i> (Ct. Fed. Cl. 1994) 31 Fed. Cl. 98	17
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> (2005) 546 U.S. 21 [126 S.Ct. 514]	19
<i>Ingle v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2003) 328 F.3d 1165	21, 22, 23, 29
<i>Ingram v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> (N.D. Ga. 2001) 200 F.R.D. 685	12
<i>Jarvaise v. Rand Corp.</i> (D.D.C. 2002) 212 F.R.D. 1	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES: (continued)

<i>Kristian v. Comcast Corp.</i> (1st Cir. 2006) 446 F.3d 25	6
<i>Lowden v. T-Mobile, USA, Inc</i> (W.D. Wash. 2006) 2006 WL 1009279	22
<i>Luna v. Household Financial Corp. III</i> (W.D. Wash. 2002) 236 F.Supp.2d 1166	22
<i>Medrano v. D'Arrigo Brothers Company</i> (N.D. Cal. 2004) 336 F.Supp.2d 1053	29
<i>Nagrampa v. Mailcoups, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2006) ___ F.3d ___, 2006 WL 3478345	21
<i>National Labor Relations Bd. v. Robbins Tire and Rubber Co.</i> (1978) 437 U.S. 214 [98 S.Ct. 2311]	9
<i>Paige v. California</i> (9th Cir. 1996) 102 F.3d 1035	26
<i>Rivera v. NIBCO, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2004) 364 F.3d 1057	11
<i>Scholtisek v. The Eldre Corp.</i> (W.D.N.Y. 2005) 229 F.R.D. 381	17
<i>Scott v. Aetna Services, Inc.</i> (D. Conn. 2002) 210 F.R.D. 261	17
<i>Skirchak v. Dynamics Research Corp. Inc.</i> (D. Mass. 2006) 432 F.Supp.2d 175	7, 8, 18, 19, 22, 25
<i>Smellie v. Mount Sinai Hospital</i> (S.D.N.Y. 2004) 2004 WL 2725124.....	9
<i>Ste. Marie v. Eastern Railroad Association</i> (S.D.N.Y. 1976) 72 F.R.D. 443	12
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> (Ct. Fed. Cl. 1998) 41 Fed. Cl. 440	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES: (continued)

Ting v. AT&T
(9th Cir. 2003) 319 F.3d 1126 21

Wang v. Chinese Daily News, Inc.
(C.D. Cal. 2005) 231 F.R.D. 602 10, 18

Zepeda v. United States Immig. & Naturalization Serv.
(9th Cir. 1985) 753 F.2d 719 26

DOCKETED CASES

Amaral v. Cintas Corp.
No. H. & G. 03-103046 (Super. Ct. of Cal., Alameda
County) 29

*Corrales, et al v. Donna Dell, Labor Commissioner for the
State of California,*
No. 05 CS 00421 (Super. Ct. of Cal., Sacramento County) 16

Flores v. Albertson’s, Inc.
No. CV-01-00515-PA (C.D. Cal.) 29

Ramirez v. Labor Ready, Inc.
No. 836186-2 (Super. Ct. of Cal., Alameda County) 29

Savaglio v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.
No. C-835687 (Super. Ct. of Cal., Alameda County) 15

Yarbrough v. Labor Ready, Inc.
No. C-01-1086 (N.D. Cal.) 19

STATE STATUTES

California Code of Civil Procedure
§ 1668 5

California Fair Employment and Housing Act,
Government Code § 12940, *et seq.* 25
Government Code § 129461 25

California Labor Code
§ 61 14
§§ 70-74 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES: (continued)

California Labor Code - continued

§ 90.5	24
§ 95	14
§§ 98-98.8	14
§ 203	20
§ 1171.5	11
§ 1173	14
§ 1178	14
§ 1178.5	14
§ 1182	14
§ 1193.5	14

<i>Eight Hour Day Restoration and Workplace Flexibility Act of 1999</i> 1999 ch. 134, § 2.....	24, 26, 27, 28
---	----------------

FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 23(b).....	25
---	----

MISCELLANEOUS

Asian Pacific American Legal Center Of Southern California, <i>Reinforcing The Seams: Guaranteeing The Promise Of California's Landmark Anti-Sweatshop Law, An Evaluation Of Assembly Bill 633 Six Years Later (2005)</i>	13, 18
Bar-Cohen & Carrillo, University of California Institute for Labor and Employment, <i>Labor Law Enforcement in California, 1970-2000 (2002)</i>	13, 14
Berman, <i>The Needle and the Damage Done: How Hoffman Plastics Promotes Sweatshops and Illegal Immigration and What to do About it (2004) 13-S Kan. J. L. & Pub. Pol'y 585</i>	12
Brodie, <i>Post-Welfare Lawyering: Clinical Education and a New Poverty Law Agenda (2006) 20 Wash.U. J.L. & Pol'y 201</i>	18
Conte & Newberg, <i>Newberg On Class Actions</i> (4th ed. 2002)	9, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES: (continued)

Division of Labor Standards Enforcement, *Annual Report on the Effectiveness of Bureau of Field Enforcement* (March 1, 2005) 15

Estlund, *Rebuilding the Law of the Workplace in an Era of Self Regulations* (Mar. 2005) 11, 12, 17

Foo, *The Informal Economy: The Vulnerable and Exploitable Immigrant Workforce and the Need for Strengthening Worker Protective Legislation* (1994) 103 Yale L.J. 2179 10, 11

Golden & Jorgensen, Econ. Pol. Inst., *Time after Time: Mandatory Overtime in the U.S. Economy* (2002) 27, 28

Ha, *An Analysis and Critique of KIWA's Reform Efforts in the Los Angeles Korean American Restaurant Industry* (2001) 8 Asian L.J. 111 16, 20

Hamermesh & Trejo, *The Demand for Hours of Labor: Direct Evidence from California*, Nat'l Bureau of Econ. Research, Working Paper No. 5973 27

Hendricks, *Worker wins her rights but loses hope; Someone told feds she's here illegally* S.F. Chron. (May 11, 2006) 11

Hetrick, *Analyzing the Recent Upward Surge in Overtime Hours* (2000) 123 Monthly Lab. Rev. 30, 32 27

Lee, *Easy Prey: Exploiting Immigrants* L.A. Times (Jan. 13, 1997) 17

Livingston, *Overdosing on Overtime; Workers See Companies Increase Their Hours Instead of Workforce*, Cleveland Plain Dealer (Oct. 2, 1994) 26

Lobel, *Class and Care: The Roles of Private Intermediaries in the In-Home Care Industry in the United States and Israel* (2001) 24 Harv. Women's L.J. 89 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES: (continued)

Lung, *Overwork and Overtime* (2005) 39 Ind.L.Rev. 51..... 11, 27

McIlwee, *Circuit City Meets the California Labor Commissioner: Does the FAA Preempt Administrative Claims?* (2004) 40 Cal. W. L.Rev. 383 17

Ong & Rickles, *Analysis of the California Labor and Workforce Development Agency’s Enforcement of Wage and Hour Laws* (UCLA 2004)..... 14

Pulliam, *Proposed Budget Cuts Draw Congressional Scrutiny*, Daily Briefing: American Management Assn. (Mar. 24, 2006) 15

Race Discrimination: Report to U.N. Panel Lauds Recent Changes at EEOC for Improved Attacks on Race Bias, 185 Daily Lab. Rep. (BNA) (Sept. 22, 2000) 15

Schloss & Cohorn, *Assessing the Amended Labor Code Private Attorney General Act*, L.A Lawyer (Feb. 2006) 15

Schor, *Worktime in Contemporary Context: Amending the Fair Labor Standards Act*, 70 Chi.-Kent L.R. 157..... 28

Schwarz, *Always on the Job, Employees Pay with Health*, N.Y. Times (Sept. 5, 2004) 28

Senate Bill Report, SB 5240, Wash. Senate Committee on Labor, Commerce, Research & Dev’t 18, 28

United Nations Human Rights Committee, *Report On Women’s Human Rights In The United States Under The International Covenant On Civil And Political Rights* (July 2006) 15

U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., *Overtime and Extended Work Shifts: Recent Findings on Illnesses, Injuries and Health Behaviors* (2004) 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES: (continued)

Walsh, *The FLSA Comp Time Controversy: Fostering Flexibility or Diminishing Worker Rights?*
(1999) 20 Berkeley J. Emp. & Lab. L. 74 13

Weil, *Compliance with the Minimum Wage: Can Government Make a Difference?* (Jan. 2003)..... 13

Weil & Pyles, *Why Complain? Complaints, Compliance, and the Problem of Enforcement in the U.S. Workplace*
(Fall 2005) 27 Comp. Lab. L & Pol’y J. 59, 83..... 9

Williams, *Model Enforcement of Wage and Hour Laws for Undocumented Workers: One Step Closer to Equal Protection Under the Law*
(Spring 2006) 37 Colum. Hum. Rts. L.Rev. 755 11
